

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

APN: A portion of 42-286-16

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO AND SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

Stacey and David Reynolds 5802 Balfor Road Rocklin, CA 95677

GRANT, BARGAIN & SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this **20** day of December, 2016, by and between JOANN H. BACKOFF, a married woman as her sole and separate property, hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR, and DAVID REYNOLDS and STACY REYNOLDS, Husband and Wife as community property with right of survivorship, hereinafter referred to as GRANTEES whose address is 5802 Balfor Road, Rocklin, CA 95677

WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of love and affection, the GRANTOR above-named without consideration, hereby grants, bargains, sells and conveys unto the GRANTEES above-named all of the right, title and interest in and to that certain property located in the unincorporated area of the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, which said property is more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

> The Ridge Tahoe, Plaza Building, Prime Season, Week #37-174 15-01, Stateline, NV 89449

See Exhibits 'A' and 'B' attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. Exhibit 'B' is attached to more accurately describe the Timeshare Condominium Estate being conveyed.

TOGETHER WITH ALL AND SINGULAR the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ALL AND SINGULAR, the said premises unto the said GRANTEES, Husband and Wife as community property with right of survivorship, and their heirs, successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR has hereunto set her hand the day and year first above written.

JOANN H. BACKOFF

STATE OF NEVADA) ss. COUNTY OF WASHOE)

On this <u>20</u> day of December, 2016, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared JOANN H. BACKOFF who acknowledged to me that she is the person who executed the above instrument and that she did so for the purposes therein mentioned.

GARY J. GOADE

Notary Public - State of Nevada

Appointment Recorded in Washoe County

No: 06-105526-2 - Expires May 23, 2018

A TIMESHARE ESTATE COMPRISED OF:

PARCEL ONE:

An undivided 1/51st interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

- (A) An undivided 1/106ths interest as tenants-in-common, in and to Lot 37 of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 as shown on the Ninth Amended Map Recorded July 14, 1988 as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom Units 039 through 080 (Inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (Inclusive) as shown and defined on that certain Condominium Plan Recorded as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada,
- (B) Unit No. 174 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan.

PARCEL TWO:

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as Parcel "A" on the Official Map of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, recorded January 22, 1973, as Document No. 63805, records of said county and state, for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in Book 173, Page 229 of Official Records and in the modifications thereof recorded September 28, 1973 as Document No. 69063 in Book 973, Page 812 of Official Records and recorded July 2, 1976 as Document No. 1472 in Book 776, Page 87 of Official Records.

PARCEL THREE:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - Seventh Amended Map, recorded April 9, 1986 as Document No. 133178 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada and such recreational areas as may become a part of said timeshare project, for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded Feburary 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FOUR:

- (A) A non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe Developments In deed re-recorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described in Document No. 01112, recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East,
- (B) An easement for ingress, egress and public utitlty purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Kap of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FIVE:

The exclusive right to use a unit of the same Unit Type as described in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five recorded on August 18, 1988, as Document No. 184461 of Official Records of Douglas County, in which an interest is hereby conveyed in subparagraph (B) of Parcel One, and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (A) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three and Four above for all of the Purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, during ONE use weeks within the SEASON, as said quoted term is defined in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five.

The above described exclusive rights may be applied to any available unit of the same Unit Type on Lot 37 during said use week within said "use season".

EXHIBIT "B" (37)

An undivided 1/51st interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: (A) An undivided 1/106th interest in and to Lot 37 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-13th Amended Map, recorded December 31, 1991, as Document No. rerecorded as Document No. 269053, Official Records of County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 039 268097. Douglas through (inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (inclusive) as 080 shown on that certain Condominium Plan Recorded July 14, 1988, as Document No. 182057; and (B) Unit No. 174 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan; together with those easements appurtenant Document thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restated Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five recorded August 18, 1988, as Document No. 184461, as amended, and as described in the Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded February 24, 1992, as Document No. 271619, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest in Lot 37 only, for one week each year in the Prime "Season" as defined in and in accordance with said Declarations.

A portion of APN: 42-286-16



STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

a) A portion o	Parcel Number (of 42-286-16	<u> </u>			_		
2. Type of Property of Propert	Vacant Land Condo/Twnhse Apt. Bldg.	b) [] d) [] f) [] h) []	Single Fam Ro 2-4 Plex Comm'l/Ind'l		CORDERS	OPTIONAL USE ON	iy \
g) [Agricultural Other		Mobile Home				
	ue/Sales Price		AP	\$ 28,000.	00	_\	
	eu of Foreclosure	Only (value	of property)	\$			
Transfer Ta		D		\$ 28,000.			
Real Prope	rty Transfer Tax I	Jue:	7	\$ · 36.	40	/	
4. If Exempti	on Claimed:		1		/ /		
a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090, Section:							
	n Reason for Exen		The same of the sa		<		
					- 1		
E David Inte			Was mark	0	. "		
5. Partial Inte	erest: Percenta	je being tra	nsierrea.	<u> </u>	<u>6</u>	1	
and NRS 375.1 belief, and can i provided herein	d declares and ack 10, that the informa be supported by do . Furthermore, the due, may result in	ation provided ocumentation disallowance	is correct to if called upon of any claime	the best of t to substant ed exemptio	heir infor iate the ir n, or othe	mation and nformation er determination	
Pursuant to N	RS 375.030, the	Buver and 9	Selfer shall l	ne iointly a	nd seve	rally liable for a	nv
additional am				, , , , , ,	0010	riany nabio ioi a	,
Signature		1	1/4	/ Car	acity P	aralegal	
Signature_	1000	10//		1.0		ururogar	_
Signature	<u>/</u>	- 1/		Cap	acity_		
SELLED (CE	RANTOR) INFO	DOMA THOM	BUVE	D (CDAN	TEE\ IN	NFORMATION	
	EQUIRED)	<u> </u>	N BUIL	(REQUIRE		NFORWATION	
Print Name:	Joann H. Backoff	1	Print N	Vame: Stacey		nolds	
Address:	c/o 195 Casazza	Drive		ss: 5802 B			
City:	Reno	_/	City:	Rocklin			
State:	NV Zip:	89502	_ State:	CA	Zip:	95677	
		7	_	•			
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING							
	OT THE SELLER OR BL						
Print Name:	Kathrine I. Berni	ng, Esq. of F	ry & Berning	Escrov	v <u>#</u>		
Address:	195 Casazza Dr	ive					
City: Reno			State:	NV	_Zip:	89502	